
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 01, 2015

SPECIAL, 6/1/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 01, 2015, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 01, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 01, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 01st day of June 2015 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP: 10:30 a.m. - To receive information from the District Clerk regarding the I-Jury system and
potential for implementation of same.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 01, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for (IFB 15-016/JW), McFaddin
National Wildlife Refuge Dune Restoration. This is a Round 2.2 Disaster
Project funded by the Texas General Land Office (GLO).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive, and file contract for (RFP
15-004/JW), Food Service for Jefferson County Correctional Facility
with Five Star Correctional Services, Inc. Pricing is shown on
Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and possibly approve inter-department transfer of a 2005 Toyota
Prius Hybrid VIN #JTDKB22U353084562 from Sheriff to Airport as
authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and possibly approve inter-department transfer of a 1999 GMC
Dump Truck VIN #1GDM7H1C7XJ517056 and a 2000 Chevy Dump
Truck VIN #1GBM7H1C0YJ516129 from Road & Bridge #1 to Road &
Bridge #3 as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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June 01, 2015

5. Consider and possibly approve inter-department transfer of a 1993 Ford
Dump TruckVIN #1FDNF70J9PVA22447 from Road & Bridge #3 to
Road & Bridge #1 as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011
(j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and possibly approve disposition of salvage property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (4), by donating it
to a charitable organization, Goodwill Industries.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

172ND DISTRICT COURT:

7. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Joe W. Jackson for
11 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County 172nd District
Court and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well in his
retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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June 01, 2015

COUNTY AIRPORT:

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute an
Insurance Policy for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport for
Hangarkeepers Liability Coverage with Ace Group.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget amendment – Health & Welfare II –
furniture and equipment purchases for new offices.

120-5075-441-6022 FURNITURE & FIXTURES $18,500.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $18,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget transfer – Treasurer – replacement of
computer.

120-1017-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,500.00

120-1017-415-4052 POSTAGE $1,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer – District Clerk – office
construction.

120-2031-414-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $3,835.00

120-2031-414-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $3,835.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve budget transfer – Community Supervision –
additional cost on tablets.

120-3058-424-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $400.00

120-3058-424-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $400.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve budget transfer – Port Arthur Maintenance –
additional cost.

120-6084-416-3044 JANITOR SUPPLIES $1,500.00

120-6084-416-5053 RENT-EQUIPMENT $1,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 39

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct. 2 –
replacement of truck.

112-0209-431-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $23,800.00

112-0202-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $22,000.00

112-0202-431-3069 ROAD MARKERS, SIGNS, ETC. $1,800.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 40 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Regular County Bills – check #407660 through check #407925
(05/25/2015) and check #407926 through checks #408114 (06/01/2015).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 61

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

16. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County,
Texas and the Hamshire-Fannett Independent School District for a
roadway easement on Burrell Wingate Road for ingress and egress to the
elementary school.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 62 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and file executed First Amendment to RV Park Management
Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and I-10 Park, L.L.C.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 71

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18.  Consider and possibly approve an Order Amending the Order
designating Project Weldon Reinvestment Zone.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 72 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Receive and file executed Property Tax Agreement executed between
Jefferson County and BASF TOTAL Petrochemicals, LLC. (This part of
the agreement was executed for BASF in the TPRI/TPAR-BTP
Reinvestment Zone.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Amendment to TEA-21 Congressional High Priority Projects
Program between Jefferson County, Texas and the Texas Department of
Transportation for the improvement of SH 87 from SH 124 from the
Bolivar Peninsula and to East Sabine Pass, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 148 - 150

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21.  Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Gerald L. Stewart
for 17 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Adult Probation
Department and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well
in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 151 - 151

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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22.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
tax abatement between Jefferson County, Texas and Golden Pass
Products, LLC for Train 1 of the expansion project pursuant to Section
312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 152 - 227

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Master Agreement and AT&T Switched Ethernet
Service Pricing Schedule between Jefferson County and AT&T Corp and
AT&T ILEC Service, respectively, to update MIS Ehernet bandwidth.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 228 - 241

Action: TABLED

24.  Receive and file Memorandum of Understanding executed between
Jefferson County and the City of Beaumont to ensure delivery of health
care and medications during a Health Emergency.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 242 - 247

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

25.  Consider and possibly approve the Regional Crime Lab’s application
for the 2016 New York County District Attorney’s Sexual Assault
Backlog Elimination Grant. This is a fully funded grant request in the
amount of approximately $800,000 and requires no cash match from the
county.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 248 - 262

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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26. Discuss 2015/16 anticipated revenues and budget worksheets.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

27. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file revisions to the
Jefferson County Personnel Policies and Procedures Manuel, Section 6.3
- Operation of Jefferson County Vehicles.  This revision will eliminate
the Defensive Driving requirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 263 - 267

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

 

 

1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

Legal Notice 
Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 

June 1, 2015 
 

Dear Bidders: 

You are invited to submit bids in accordance with specifications packet, IFB 15-016/JW, McFaddin National 
Wildlife Refuge Dune Restoration.   All bids must be submitted with an original and three (3) copies to the 
Jefferson County Purchasing Agent, 1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor, Beaumont, Texas 77701, no later than 11:00 
AM CDT, Tuesday, June 30, 2015.  Bids will be publicly opened and read at that time. 

Specifications and plans are available for a non-refundable fee of $75 from Suzanne Pate, LJA Engineering, 
Inc., 905 Orleans St., Beaumont, TX 77701.  Any questions relating to these requirements should be directed to 
Jamey West, Assistant Purchasing Agent, at 409-835-8593. 

A Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on Tuesday, June 16, 2015 at 10:00 AM CDT.  The conference 
will be held at the Jefferson County Engineering Conference Room (5th Floor), 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, 
Texas. 

The County shall require the bidder to furnish a bid security in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total contract 
cost.  The bid bond must be executed with a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Texas.  Within 
ten (10) days after the date of the signing of a contract, the bidder shall furnish a performance bond to the County for 
the full amount of the contract, if the contract exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).  If the contract is for 
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or less, the County may provide that no money be paid to the contractor 
until completion and acceptance of the work or the fulfillment of the purchase obligation to the County. 
 
Attention is called to the fact that not less than, the federally determined prevailing (Davis-Bacon and Related Acts)  
wage  rate,  as  issued  by the  Texas  General Land  Office  (GLO)  and  contained in  the  contract documents, must 
be paid on this project. In addition, the successful bidder must ensure that employees and applicants for employment 
are not discriminated against because of race, color, religion, sex age or national origin. 
 
Funding for this project is covered under Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968.  All eligible 
bidders must comply with Section 3 requirements in regards to meeting or exceeding the required objectives for both 
hiring and subcontracting.  In accordance with these objectives, contractors are required to direct their newly created 
employment and/or subcontracting opportunities to Section 3 Residents and Business Concerns. 
 
All Bids shall be submitted to the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent in a sealed envelope marked: 

 BID NAME: McFaddin National Wildlife Refuge Dune Restoration  
 BID NO: IFB 15-016/JW 
 DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, June 30, 2015 
 MAIL OR DELIVER TO: Jefferson County Purchasing Department 

1001 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor 
Beaumont, TX   77701 

Sincerely, 

 
Deborah L. Clark 

Jefferson County 
Purchasing Agent 
 
Publish: Beaumont Enterprise and Port Arthur News - June 3, 2015 and June 10, 2015  
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Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
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ATTACHMENT A 
 
 
RFP 15-004/JW 
Food Service for Jefferson County Correctional Facility 
 
Proposed Pricing 
 

Item Description Unit Price 

Inmate Meal $0.823 

Staff Meal $0.823  

Medical Supplement Meal (Ensure) $2.00  

Medical Snack $.55  

24-hour Coffee Service No charge 
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Theresa Goodness
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    05-25-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           27.90     407755
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               482.91     407785
                                                                           510.81**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             104.21     407735
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  51.81     407746
M&D SUPPLY                                             97.67     407748
MUNRO'S                                                33.00     407754
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 125.76     407759
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          76.07     407770
ACORN STEEL                                            20.00     407798
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                   723.64     407827
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   76,393.75     407899
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                    8.55     407915
                                                                        77,634.46**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        656.40     407811
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.09     407836
                                                                           688.49**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            201.77     407693
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            20.59     407734
ENTERGY                                                27.30     407736
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     407754
OFFICE DEPOT                                           86.83     407755
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         123.50     407770
STRATTON INC.                                          12.63     407787
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    87.62     407792
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   43.72     407800
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              12.79     407817
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      26.85     407836
ON TIME TIRE                                          310.00     407880
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     193.64     407883
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    88.30     407910
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          28.00     407911
                                                                         1,297.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         219.45     407690
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         868.30     407706
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          5,453.45     407726
M&D SUPPLY                                            363.54     407748
MUNRO'S                                                72.93     407754
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               325.38     407756
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          66.54     407770
SOUTH TEXAS COUNTY JUDGE &                            200.00     407771
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC                              2,445.00     407783
WHEELER TRUCK BODY EQUIPMENT                          443.48     407788
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.49     407808
ASCO                                                1,381.81     407888
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 256.19     407894
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                           329.60     407921
                                                                        12,434.16**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      246.95     407806
                                                                           246.95**
PARKS & RECREATION

BELL FENCE MFG. CO.                                   380.00     407709
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     407901
                                                                           690.80**
GENERAL FUND

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         149.34     407737
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                            639,844.44     407799
                                                                       639,695.10*
TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    05-25-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          735.08     407808
                                                                           735.08*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.44     407808
                                                                             2.44*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,272.00     407743
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.00     407808
RHONDA BRODE                                          630.00     407812
                                                                         1,912.00*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          118.20     407755
DECISION ONE CORPORATION                              114.30     407795
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          255.48     407808
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       546.00     407879
                                                                         1,033.98*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             400.00     407730
WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                    15.00     407790
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     407808
JEFF R BRANICK                                        147.90     407843
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                  500.00     407900
                                                                         1,063.31*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     407808
                                                                             3.69*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          321.19     407755
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         300.00     407778
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          227.54     407808
                                                                           848.73*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           811.20     407773
                                                                           811.20*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.48     407808
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     407811
                                                                           354.68*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     407695
BALBOA CO., INC.                                    9,726.92     407708
DYNAMEX INC                                           207.16     407898
                                                                         9,970.08*
DATA PROCESSING

CCP INDUSTRIES, INC.                                  148.24     407691
OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.61     407755
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    868.50     407757
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            723.38     407801
                                                                         1,799.73*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          588.97     407808
                                                                           588.97*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

RYDER TRANSPORTATION SERVICES                         963.27     407702
M&D SUPPLY                                             29.08     407748
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.47     407808
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           27.37     407809
FREDRICK C CRIBBS II                                   27.03     407918
                                                                         1,073.22*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    05-25-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            244.04     407801
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          191.98     407808
                                                                           436.02*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          243.70     407808
                                                                           243.70*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     407733
OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.75     407755
CLERK - SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS                        265.00     407774
CLERK - SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS                        235.00     407776
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.01     407808
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                4,350.00     407868
                                                                         6,130.76*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 39.90     407749
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     407772
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     407808
                                                                            70.26*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          106.18     407755
                                                                           106.18*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     407808
                                                                              .81*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         600.00     407697
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       2,067.00     407737
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     407763
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     407797
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          218.58     407808
JUDGE RAQUEL WEST                                     282.71     407821
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            900.00     407913
                                                                         5,468.29*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     407720
RANDY SHELTON                                         490.60     407767
CLERK - SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS                        305.00     407775
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .89     407808
                                                                         1,121.49*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,350.00     407697
JACK LAWRENCE                                         325.00     407700
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        825.00     407705
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    350.00     407721
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     407725
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       150.00     407738
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  765.62     407743
ANITA F. PROVO                                        400.00     407762
CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     407803
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.25     407808
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,500.00     407813
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        150.00     407822
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     975.00     407833
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     407835
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,625.00     407849
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   243.75     407867
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               325.00     407875
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      650.00     407902
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,000.00     407906
DANE DENNISON                                         500.00     407907
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                     1,500.00     407919
                                                                        16,039.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    05-25-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.09     407808
                                                                            33.09*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          240.96     407808
                                                                           240.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

POSTMASTER                                            280.00     407760
                                                                           280.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     36.00     407757
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.56     407808
                                                                            67.56*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 19.95     407749
                                                                            19.95*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     407808
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           25.96     407810
                                                                            26.37*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            185.42     407801
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.65     407808
                                                                           211.07*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     407763
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.58     407808
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     407850
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     407861
                                                                         1,025.58*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,134.90     407729
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.92     407808
                                                                         3,137.82*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          122.99     407755
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                27.65     407785
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.25     407808
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                             99.00     407828
KARA HAWTHORN                                         698.99     407869
                                                                           951.88*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AIRBORNE LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSN.                        225.00     407696
AMERA-CHEM                                             86.90     407699
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              87.00     407724
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   837.00     407741
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 690.10     407746
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     407753
OFFICE DEPOT                                          565.09     407755
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      635.90     407769
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             77.59     407801
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,153.17     407806
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,059.59     407808
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        984.60     407811
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     407815
CHRISTUS HOSPITAL                                     985.00     407816
CODE BLUE                                           1,061.00     407832
TEXAS ASSOC OF HOSTAGE NEGOTIATORS                     40.00     407873
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          745.00     407881
SORENSON FORENSIC                                   3,005.00     407884
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    3,558.24     407899
                                                                        18,129.13*
CRIME LABORATORY
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FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      38.41     407728
OFFICE DEPOT                                          304.82     407755
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            125.76     407801
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      872.34     407853
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     407891
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                77.98     407922
                                                                         2,019.31*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     15,830.23     407715
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 36.00     407717
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        143.59     407744
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         569.50     407758
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   948.28     407862
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    612.47     407895
                                                                        18,140.07*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.34     407808
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                      110.40     407819
TENNILLE DAW                                          418.60     407824
CLINTON DEROUEN                                        23.00     407878
                                                                           594.34*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,886.59     407715
JOHN C. WHITE, D.D.S.                                 100.00     407789
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        296.15     407796
CHARMTEX INC.                                         359.00     407829
FLOWERS FOODS                                         129.55     407830
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     413.36     407836
MORPHOTRUST USA                                       500.00     407908
                                                                         4,684.65*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 110.75     407746
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.71     407808
WALZ POSTAL SOLUTIONS                                 356.24     407814
LAW ENFORCEMENT MGMT INST OF TEXAS                    585.00     407903
LAW ENFORCEMENT MGMT INST OF TEXAS                    390.00     407904
TELETRAC                                              420.00     407917
                                                                         1,948.70*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  341.04     407743
OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.41     407755
                                                                           394.45*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.96     407808
                                                                            10.96*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  473.04     407743
OFFICE DEPOT                                          107.16     407755
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  277.00     407890
                                                                           857.20*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.91     407755
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.29     407808
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                       6.49     407842
M J EBELING                                            73.03     407886
EMILEE BEAN                                           258.46     407896
                                                                           457.18*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES                       89.94     407707
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     407712
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    2,900.00     407713
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,436.70     407716
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.83     407808
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    100.00     407818
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CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      19.20     407837
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     407863
                                                                         8,615.67*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             78.13     407781
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    100.00     407818
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                81.40     407922
                                                                           259.53*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            365.00     407722
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   827.85     407815
RHONDA PRUDHOMME                                       50.00     407876
TRELIN FARR                                            40.00     407905
JORDY CELIS FC                                         15.00     407923
                                                                         1,297.85*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KINGS PHARMACY                                        342.91     407703
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            41,515.37     407893
DISPENSARY OF HOPE LLC                              1,572.00     407914
                                                                        43,430.28*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        87.50     407689
GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     407695
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                1,099.30     407711
CINTAS, INC.                                          466.96     407714
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        576.73     407715
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 34.65     407717
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          139.08     407718
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   481.42     407732
M&D SUPPLY                                            364.92     407748
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        637.74     407750
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     59.62     407752
RITTER @ HOME                                         173.07     407764
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 182.22     407765
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         193.33     407768
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          89.77     407791
ACADIAN HARDWOODS, BEAUMONT                           222.56     407820
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                 48.21     407826
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     407874
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                 42.97     407892
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     407897
                                                                        28,356.51*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      63.12     407836
                                                                            63.12*
SERVICE CENTER

A-LINE FRONT END & BRAKE                              853.39     407701
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                    85.95     407739
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                       9.16     407747
M&D SUPPLY                                             46.10     407748
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 187.77     407759
TRI-CON, INC.                                       9,167.43     407784
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     407805
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      655.17     407834
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               225.00     407841
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         68.00     407844
DEJEAN AUTOMOTIVE                                   1,112.90     407847
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           161.00     407854
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            141.94     407855
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                             84.00     407858
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  44.20     407860
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              58.66     407871
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      663.60     407899
                                                                        13,571.77*
VETERANS SERVICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  925.73     407743
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.42     407808
HILARY GUEST                                          247.88     407823
                                                                         1,184.03*
                                                                       839,518.70**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  15,750.00     407825
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      25.81     407836
                                                                        15,775.81**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     407835
                                                                            50.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

JONES MCCLURE PUBLISHING, INC.                        225.00     407745
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                5,724.50     407890
                                                                         5,949.50**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              3,723.65     407846
TJJD                                                  150.00     407877
                                                                         3,873.65**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

HERBERT JAMES, JR.                                    100.00     407740
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,204.60     407743
OFFICE DEPOT                                          310.43     407755
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             78.13     407779
SASSI INSTITUTE                                     1,380.50     407794
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          170.12     407808
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     407851
JCCSC                                                 245.00     407866
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               177.08     407922
                                                                        10,630.86**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     850.00     407704
BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        829.33     407710
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     407723
M&D SUPPLY                                             74.90     407748
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     407751
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 423.84     407765
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             955.07     407777
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            116.89     407793
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                         1,975.75     407804
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,396.69     407831
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     407859
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               162.80     407922
                                                                         7,143.22**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

CHRISTAVIA WILLRIDGE                                  139.44     407916
                                                                           139.44**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DAVID POUNCY                                          199.53     407761
                                                                           199.53**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

ORION HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY                         3,420.00     407839
                                                                         3,420.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   177.31     407792
                                                                           177.31**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  2,520.00     407742
LAND MANOR, INC.                                    1,332.00     407802
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         181.95     407845
                                                                         4,033.95**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT
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BRENDA JACKSON                                        486.64     407924
                                                                           486.64**
VAWA FUND

KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,000.00     407840
                                                                         1,000.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,354.52     407743
                                                                         2,354.52**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CREATIVE MICRO SOLUTIONS, INC.                        169.00     407692
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         702.12     407731
ENTERGY                                               982.82     407736
MUNRO'S                                                35.25     407754
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.72     407780
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                83.00     407785
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.65     407808
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                               11.62     407872
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               88.06     407889
                                                                         2,196.24**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

ACTION RESTORATION INC.                             2,000.04     407857
GOSS BUILDING INC                                  10,963.80     407920
                                                                        12,963.84**
AIRPORT FUND

TRIANGLE LOCKSMITH                                     94.95     407698
FAILS GARAGE                                            7.00     407727
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      493.48     407786
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.84     407808
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     132.13     407836
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   150.25     407856
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     407860
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          166.56     407864
MOWERS TRACTORS INC                                    36.99     407870
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                    1,470.42     407885
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     89.11     407887
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         17,660.33     407912
                                                                        20,401.76**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          2,182.50     407865
                                                                         2,182.50**
SETEC FUND

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     270.59     407719
                                                                           270.59**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,429.62     407838
                                                                        10,429.62**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

TEXAS NARCOTICS OFFICER'S ASSN.                     1,020.00     407782
ENTERPRISE RENT A CAR COMPANY                       1,012.51     407909
                                                                         2,032.51**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,177.00     407660
CLEAT                                                 306.00     407661
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           19,163.70     407662
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,917.50     407663
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              300.00     407664
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,160.00     407665
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,588.72     407666
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 426,410.28     407667
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     407668
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,595,573.95     407669
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                637,456.30     407670
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                              110.61     407671
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MONY/MLOA                                             231.74     407672
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,161.38     407673
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.77     407674
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  612,809.05     407675
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,831.65     407676
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,666.47     407677
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,120.43     407678
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        60,023.63     407679
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      70,359.79     407680
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     407681
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     407682
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     407683
ECMC                                                    2.50     407684
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     407685
JOHN TALTON                                         2,367.69     407686
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     407687
COLLEGE ASIST                                         126.53     407688
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 56,480.00     407925
                                                                     3,526,591.36**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        300.00     407882
                                                                           300.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,415.00     407852
                                                                         2,415.00**
ORCA - IKE

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                    214,315.49     407694
                                                                       214,315.49**
MARINE DIVISION

RITTER @ HOME                                          12.98     407764
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  13.39     407766
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     407806
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   624.34     407848
                                                                           992.62**
                                                                     4,783,348.00***
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JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               162.85     408006
WARREN'S DO-NUTS                                       42.23     408050
                                                                           205.08**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,530.65     407940
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               14.89     407948
M&D SUPPLY                                            116.15     407972
AT&T                                                   61.84     407996
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,267.03     408005
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             2,999.60     408016
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          473.45     408048
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                  1,475.13     408054
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                         9,012.10**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                               46.41     407929
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         131.10     407940
CURETON & SON                                          79.00     407954
MUNRO'S                                                36.90     407978
RITTER @ HOME                                          53.85     407986
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,835.66     408005
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                1,325.74     408008
WAUKESHA-PEARCE IND., INC.                            358.44     408012
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.11     408022
AUTO TRIM EXPRESS                                     160.00     408023
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      480.00     408045
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            1,368.46     408055
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.60     408061
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 2,490.00     408065
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     408085
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     408102
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   73,355.75     408104
DEVALL DIESEL SERVICES INC                            102.09     408111
MIKE TRAHAN                                            10.50     408113
                                                                        83,095.11**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                          67.74     407926
ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   109.55     407928
ENTERGY                                               172.76     407962
MUNRO'S                                                18.23     407978
MUSTANG CAT                                            59.37     407979
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          77.34     407994
AT&T                                                   70.36     407996
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             82.51     408000
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,036.15     408005
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   45.30     408019
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .30     408022
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      129.51     408045
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               5,372.80     408066
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         154.80     408085
                                                                         8,396.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       2,377.28     407940
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     407949
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 45.00     407952
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              18.99     407961
ENTERGY                                               907.09     407962
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  345.45     407967
M&D SUPPLY                                             15.76     407972
MUNRO'S                                                67.20     407978
TRI-CON, INC.                                       4,835.91     408005
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     408026
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      119.70     408034
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.37     408085
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF BLACK                        250.00     408086
ON TIME TIRE                                           63.00     408090
                                                                         9,438.26**
ENGINEERING FUND
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TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC                                700.00     408003
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         662.83     408085
                                                                         1,362.83**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               287.78     407962
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             165.65     408030
                                                                           453.43**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          502.84     407982
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR ASSOCIATION                     85.00     407998
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     408022
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,054.40     408026
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     408077
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         506.82     408085
NEMO-Q                                                390.00     408099
                                                                         2,891.18*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                        75.00     407944
CARY ERICKSON                                           9.71     407958
OFFICE DEPOT                                          460.56     407982
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     408085
                                                                           652.64*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.29     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     408085
                                                                           165.72*
COUNTY CLERK

M&D SUPPLY                                             27.30     407972
OFFICE DEPOT                                           81.78     407982
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        620.14     408007
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          375.37     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,501.35     408085
                                                                         2,605.94*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY                                          500.00     407973
OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.37     407982
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     407985
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.46     408026
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     408051
FRED JACKSON                                          145.25     408062
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     408085
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     408097
                                                                         2,122.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.04     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
                                                                            93.44*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.39     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         478.80     408085
                                                                           708.19*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,198.98     408085
                                                                         1,198.98*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.85     407982
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.08     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     408085
                                                                           212.27*
GENERAL SERVICES
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  120.00     407967
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     407971
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            486.54     408001
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,372.63     408039
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,976.10     408077
DYNAMEX INC                                           208.57     408103
                                                                        39,154.59*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     407931
MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                         946.00     407975
OFFICE DEPOT                                          106.14     407982
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,524.43     408020
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     408024
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     408085
                                                                         2,836.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          166.27     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                              1,133.30     408095
                                                                         1,372.93*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          278.10     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     408085
                                                                           665.48*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ATTORNEY GENERAL - STATE OF TEXAS                     175.00     407941
LEAH HAYES                                             82.50     407963
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,440.00     407964
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          441.17     407976
OFFICE DEPOT                                          499.57     407982
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            170.04     408020
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          168.96     408026
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   637.77     408037
ELEX PUBLISHING INC                                   180.00     408052
ACADIAN AMBULANCE SERVICE                             408.00     408063
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         636.38     408085
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  689.41     408097
                                                                         5,528.80*
DISTRICT CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,117.60     407967
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          290.10     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.46     408085
                                                                         1,533.16*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,250.00     407932
LEAH HAYES                                          1,941.15     407963
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            176.90     407995
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        950.00     408017
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.67     408026
RYAN GERTZ                                          1,462.50     408072
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    600.00     408073
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
                                                                         6,478.62*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
                                                                            77.40*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                            74.17*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                            73.77*
172ND DISTRICT COURT
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.83     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
                                                                            96.23*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                 58,450.00     407943
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             2,375.00     407947
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         569.00     407964
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        931.00     408017
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.99     408026
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     408033
ANTOINETTE BRADLEY                                    700.00     408040
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     600.00     408044
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         529.96     408085
                                                                        64,011.95*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    510.00     407955
TERRENCE HOLMES                                        75.00     407965
MARVA PROVO                                         1,000.00     407984
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        650.00     408017
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     408021
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     325.00     408044
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,125.00     408051
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     408057
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   187.50     408080
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         285.95     408085
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      375.00     408105
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     408106
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                        75.00     408107
                                                                         4,908.45*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,050.00     407934
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        550.00     407939
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    675.00     407955
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     407959
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       150.00     407965
MARVA PROVO                                         1,500.00     407984
ANITA F. PROVO                                        650.00     407985
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,050.00     407991
TAMARA DEROUEN                                        300.00     408014
CHARLES ROJAS                                         225.00     408021
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .96     408026
THE PARKER LAW FIRM                                   225.00     408071
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     408080
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    150.00     408081
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      300.00     408105
MELANIE AIREY                                         500.00     408106
                                                                         7,878.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  667.91     407967
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.15     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.00     408085
                                                                           816.06*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                            73.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .21     408022
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     408085
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  172.50     408097
                                                                           276.71*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.16     407982
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.70     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                           166.22*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7
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AT&T                                                   29.81     407996
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     408022
                                                                            29.93*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         265.00     408085
                                                                           265.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     408085
                                                                           352.72*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,750.00     407932
JOHN E MACEY                                          250.00     407973
OFFICE DEPOT                                          319.07     407982
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.46     408026
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     550.00     408044
SEAN VILLERY-SAMUEL                                   250.00     408070
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                         3,218.89*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.61     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                           100.97*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    3,134.90     407960
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              65.00     407970
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      128.50     408024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     408085
                                                                         3,433.21*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.87     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                            80.23*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.16     408085
                                                                           332.16*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   212.00     407966
OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.96     407982
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         400.00     408015
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     408018
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            193.99     408020
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .80     408022
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,057.96     408026
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     408028
FIVE STAR FEED                                         66.00     408036
CODE BLUE                                           2,719.00     408042
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,073.06     408085
RITA HURT                                             275.00     408088
                                                                         6,445.72*
CRIME LABORATORY

SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.                                   137.29     407927
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    194.76     407989
STERALOIDS INC                                         65.00     408078
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     408085
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     408089
                                                                         1,001.05*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             81.14     407930
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      321.56     407935
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,251.90     407942
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               93.02     407945
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ECOLAB                                                399.90     407957
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         230.96     407964
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                5,602.50     407967
M&D SUPPLY                                            187.13     407972
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    390.60     407977
OFFICE DEPOT                                          759.79     407982
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,692.78     407988
SCOTT EQUIPMENT, INC.                               1,258.61     407990
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      538.14     407993
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                    4,061.97     408011
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     9.06     408022
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              20.53     408030
LONE STAR UNIFORMS, INC.                              224.75     408031
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             843.50     408043
BELT SOURCE                                            81.73     408053
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      395.23     408060
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,151.53     408069
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     53,146.96     408076
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,366.16     408085
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                494.62     408092
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,084.92     408096
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  888.00     408097
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     408098
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,071.68     408100
JAG AVIATION INC                                      255.00     408108
POLYLON ROBES                                         428.40     408109
                                                                        80,132.07*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.70     408024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.27     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         221.79     408085
                                                                           295.76*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CHARMTEX INC.                                         105.80     408038
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,732.80     408041
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     408085
                                                                         3,166.29*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  341.04     407967
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     408024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.55     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     408085
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          197.00     408112
                                                                         1,276.32*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     408024
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     408022
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     408024
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.00     408085
                                                                           343.11*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     408024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.01     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
INFOGROUP                                           1,028.50     408093
                                                                         1,231.84*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   29.81     407996
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     408022
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     408024
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                    54.91     408046
                                                                           198.85*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     408024
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.50     408085
                                                                           574.47*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     408085
EMILEE BEAN                                            25.00     408101
                                                                           173.43*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     407938
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     407946
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     407951
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              135.00     407983
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     408010
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           96.64     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         579.70     408085
                                                                         6,595.42*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AT&T                                                   29.81     407996
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     408010
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                      74.10     408059
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         178.70     408085
                                                                         3,527.69*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     407936
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                         1,073.36*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       6,194.67     408029
                                                                         6,194.67*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   48.70     407996
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .27     408022
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     408085
                                                                           509.76*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,255.57     407949
ENTERGY                                            44,980.00     407962
M&D SUPPLY                                             62.88     407972
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  1,735.00     407977
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        392.33     407987
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            942.02     407995
AT&T                                                5,018.35     407996
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 6,871.77     408022
HOLES INCORPORATED                                  1,650.00     408067
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
APHCC-TEXAS                                            95.00     408094
                                                                        70,076.28*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     831.20     407950
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       490.55     407980
AT&T                                                1,281.59     407996
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             66.11     407999
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             66.11     408002
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.52     408022
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             331.49     408030
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      64.37     408035
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         150.76     408085
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     408102
                                                                         5,808.30*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             141.00     407953
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     407992
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       74.39     408011
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             159.46     408030
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CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      25.81     408049
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     408102
                                                                         2,432.09*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     198.00     407933
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     985.07     407969
TRI-CON, INC.                                       3,187.18     408005
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       44.09     408024
FIRST CALL                                             12.99     408032
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      355.57     408045
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            213.28     408064
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     408068
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              57.11     408087
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      264.00     408104
                                                                         5,412.88*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.04     408026
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         464.62     408085
                                                                           478.66*
                                                                       351,548.70**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                78.65     407937
MUNRO'S                                               218.30     407978
RITTER @ HOME                                          15.96     407986
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 364.14     408004
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     408022
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     408085
                                                                           750.45**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     408085
                                                                            77.40**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

JUDY PAASCH                                            20.00     408047
                                                                            20.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,620.44     408097
                                                                         1,620.44**
EMPG GRANT

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  28.30     407968
                                                                            28.30**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.10     408024
                                                                            32.10**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.34     408024
                                                                            32.34**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     4.39     408022
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      120.90     408024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           80.32     408026
ABSHIRE INTERPRETING SERVICES                         110.00     408058
JCCSC                                                 125.00     408079
                                                                           440.61**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                             1,519.48     407962
AT&T                                                  128.18     407996
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             646.66     407997
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     408009
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     408022
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.10     408024
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BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     796.17     408041
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         292.40     408085
                                                                         7,915.08**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     408085
                                                                           115.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

MARKET BASKET                                          67.91     407974
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     408085
                                                                           183.29**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     408022
                                                                           533.28**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .48     408026
GMO GLOBAL SIGN INC                                 1,132.00     408110
                                                                         1,132.48**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  787.01     407967
                                                                           787.01**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      152.02     408024
                                                                           152.02**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     5.67     408022
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     408024
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         431.67     408085
                                                                           475.33**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         210.68     408085
                                                                           210.68**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   620.00     408091
                                                                           620.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                19,675.49     408091
                                                                        19,675.49**
AIRPORT FUND

BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              558.75     408013
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .63     408022
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.02     408024
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         177.36     408085
                                                                           812.76**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                        152,970.27     408075
                                                                       152,970.27**
BAIL BONDING FUND

PAUL DECUIR JR                                      1,500.00     408114
                                                                         1,500.00**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

HARVEY L WARREN III                                   200.00     408074
                                                                           200.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      229.27     408024
                                                                           229.27**
MARINE DIVISION

DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            917.43     407956
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DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     408022
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           74.44     408027
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                              10,403.40     408066
                                                                        11,597.51**
2014 PORT SECURITY GRANT

SAFE BOAT INTERNATIONAL                            51,731.66     408056
                                                                        51,731.66**
                                                                       717,355.38***
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SECTION 6.3 

OPERATION OF JEFFERSON COUNTY VEHICLES 
 
 
A. Purpose 
 

This policy is to establish uniform guidelines, regulations and procedures for the 
appropriate use of all County-owned motor vehicles.  Adoption of this policy supplements 
all other non-conflicting motor vehicle policies of the County. 

 
B. Policy 
 

1. For this Policy, a “vehicle” is any motorized vehicle, including an automobile, 
manufactured primarily for use of public streets, roads, and highways. 

 
2. Jefferson County, Texas is sometimes referred to as “County” in this Policy. 
 

3. “County vehicles” includes all vehicles owned by Jefferson County, Texas and all of 
its agencies and departments. 

 
4. “Highway” means the entire width between property lines of any road, street, 

thoroughfare, or bridge in this state not privately owned or controlled, when any part 
thereof is open to the public for vehicular traffic and over which the state has 
legislative jurisdiction under its policy power. 

 
5. “Operate” means to be in actual physical control of a motor vehicle or motorized 

equipment upon a highway. 
 

6. The County provides vehicles to departments and specific employees based upon 
County business necessity. 

 
7. County vehicles are not assigned nor provided to employees as a job perk.  County 

vehicles are provided in order for the County to efficiently carry out its business for 
the public and in order that County employees can efficiently carry out their assigned 
duties during their normal work hours or in conjunction with their assigned standby 
or callout responsibilities. 

 
8. Any trips or stops made in a County vehicle for reasons other than assigned duties 

should be kept to a minimum.  They should be confined to the employee’s normal 
assigned area of duty or on a route that a conscientious employee would travel 
between their workplace and their home if they were assigned a vehicle for standby 
or callout duties. 

 
9. The County will not defend County employees against claims or lawsuits arising out 

of a County employee’s personal use, or use during a law enforcement approved 
secondary employment (except when acting under color of law), of a County vehicle. 
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Section 6.3 – Continued 
 

10. The County will not defend County employees against claims or lawsuits arising out 
of a County employee’s private or personal use of a County vehicle when such use is 
determined by the County to be outside the course and scope of the employee’s job. 

 
11. County vehicles shall not be used outside of the county, except when used solely for 

County business, and only upon prior written approval by a department head. 
 

12. County vehicles must be maintained as specified by the Service Center, Precinct 
Service Center, or Sheriff Department’s Operations Manual. 

 
13. At no time will a County vehicle, including those assigned to a specific employee as 

an authorized “take-home vehicle,” be allowed as a commute vehicle from a home 
located outside of the County to work, or from work to a home outside of the 
County. 

 
14. County vehicles not being used for County business shall be kept on County 

premises within the County’s auto pool, or the department’s auto pool, except when 
temporarily stored at a work site or sent out for repairs. 

 
15. Anyone assigned the use of a County vehicle must meet the County’s current 

training and certification standards, as well as all other County policies relating to 
the use of County vehicles.  Employees are directed specifically to the County’s 
current drug and alcohol policies (See Section 6.3 C, “Training And Certification of 
Jefferson County Vehicle Operators,” Section 8, “Drug and Alcohol Policy,” and 
Section 8.1, “Drug and Alcohol Policy for Employees Subject to the Department of 
Transportation Regulations). 

 
16. At no time shall a County vehicle be used for personal entertainment or vacation. 
 

17. County vehicles shall not be operated by non-County employees, except when driven 
by an authorized driver. 

 
18. County employees are prohibited from operating County vehicles in any manner that 

would tend to compromise the public’s trust in the integrity, honesty and efficiency 
of Jefferson County.  It cannot be overstressed that County vehicles are not provided 
to officials or employees to be used for private or personal use.  The misuse or abuse 
of the privilege of operating a County vehicle may result in disciplinary action.  
Continued misuse of County vehicles by a department may result in the removal of 
the vehicle from the department’s inventory, control and/or reduction in that 
department’s budget. 

 
19. County employees are expected to maintain the highest possible ethical and moral 

standards, and to operate County vehicles within the laws of the State of Texas, and 
other rules and regulations as may be set forth by Commissioners’ Court.  Jefferson 
County expects that all employees will operate County vehicles and conduct 
themselves in a manner that will reflect positively upon the County. 
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Section 6.3 - Continue 
 
 

20. County law enforcement officers may utilize County vehicles during secondary 
employment only when authorized pursuant to their department’s Automobile Policy 
or the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office Automobile Policy and General Orders 
regarding use of a County vehicle by all Sheriff’s Office personnel if their 
department does not have a policy regarding use of County vehicles during 
secondary employment. 

 
C. Training and Certification of Jefferson County Vehicle Operators 

 
1. Risk Acceptability.  Any driver who incurs any one of the following violations is not 

acceptable: 
 

 Three or more accidents (at fault) in the last three years; 

 One or more Type A violations in the last five years; 

 Two or more Type B violations in the last five years; 

 Any combination of accidents and Type C violations, which equal four or more 
in the last three years; 

 
2. Violations 
 
 Type A Violations (includes all felony offenses even if not listed): 
 

 Negligent homicide arising out of the use of a motor vehicle (gross negligence); 

 Driving while intoxicated or under the influence of drugs or alcohol (or any 
other greater offense involving the use of a motor vehicle while under the 
influence or intoxicated); 

 Using a motor vehicle for the commission of a felony; 

 Aggravated assault with a motor vehicle; 

 Intoxication assault or intoxication manslaughter involving the use of a motor 
vehicle. 

 Type B Violations: 
 

 Operating during a period of suspension or revocation; 

 Operating a motor vehicle without owner’s authority; 

 Hit and run (BI and PD) driving. 
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Section 6.3 – Continued 
 
 
Type C Violations: 

 

 Permitting an unlicensed person to drive; 

 Reckless driving; 

 Speed contest; 

 All other moving violations not listed as Type A or B violations. 

3. Eligibility.  In order to operate a County motor vehicle on a highway, an employee 
must be designated by the employing department as a driver and must meet the 
following standards: 

 

a. Provide evidence of an appropriate valid Texas driver’s license. 
 

b. Maintain a satisfactory driving record as evidenced by the Driver Records 
Division of the Texas Department of Public Safety. 

 

c. Fulfillment of the requirements above shall authorize the employee to operate 
any County vehicle of one-ton carrying capacity or less upon the highways.  
The Department Head/Elected Official shall determine that the requirements 
are satisfied.   

 

d. To be certified to operate a County motor vehicle in excess of one-ton 
capacity, the employee must demonstrate proficiency in the operation of the 
type of vehicle in question.  The Department Head/Elected Official shall 
determine that such proficiency requirements are satisfied. 

 

e. A properly certified employee who is involved in an accident in which he is 
held “at fault” will be required to complete a Defensive Driving Course at their 
own expense within one month of the accident.  Failure to complete the 
Defensive Driving Course may result in termination of employment.  A copy 
of the certificate of completion should be given to the Department 
Head/Elected Official and a copy to HR for the personnel file.  Habitual or 
repeated violation of the County policy or the Texas Motor Vehicle Law may 
result in the suspension or cancellation of driving privileges and disciplinary 
action up to and including termination. 

 

f. While operating a County-owned vehicle, drivers should refrain from using 
cell phones.  If it is necessary to use a cell phone, drivers should position 
phones where they can easily access them without taking their eyes off the 
road, take such precautions as hanging up if conditions become hazardous, 
place calls when the vehicle is not moving or time them to coincide with red 
lights.  Other distractions such as eating, tuning radios, or applying makeup, 
etc., should also be avoided. 
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Section 6.3 – Continued 
 
 

g. The Department Head/Elected Official shall not permit an employee who is not 
an approved driver to operate any county motor vehicle under his control. 

 
h. If driving is an essential function of an employee’s job and the employee’s 

Driver’s License is suspended or his/her driving record becomes 
“unsatisfactory” as defined in the “Risk Acceptability” guidelines on page 1 of 
this policy, he/she must report this, in writing, to their Department Head/ 
Elected Official and to the Human Resources Director within five days of the 
occurrence.  The employee shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and 
including termination. 

 
4. Reporting Requirements. 

 
a. Any employee subject to this policy who is charged with and/or arrested for a 

moving traffic violation or any greater offense involving the use of a motor 
vehicle while under the influence of drugs or alcohol or intoxicated, including 
but not limited to DWI, DUID, Intoxication Assault or Intoxication 
Manslaughter, must report this, in writing, to their Department Head/Elected 
Official and to the Human Resources Director within five days of the 
occurrence. 

 
b. Any employee subject to this policy who is convicted of any charges listed in 

“2” on the preceding page, (including pleas of guilty or nolo contendere) must 
inform their Department Head/Elected Official and the Human Resources 
Director, in writing, within five days of such conviction. 

 
c. Failure to so inform the County subjects the employee to disciplinary action, 

up to and including termination of their employment with the County, 
whenever the information is discovered. 

 
d. If an employee is convicted of a DWI and/or DUID, and driving is an 

essential function of his/her job, his/her employment with Jefferson County 
will be terminated. 
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Special, June 01, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 01, 2015
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